
EMPLOYMENT 
 
Q: I work in a nursing home doing housekeeping; am I an essential worker and do I qualify for 
the COVID-19 hazard pay?  
 
Answer from Eafaon Cobb: As far as essential worker guidelines, the federal government 
issued guidelines for states to then, upon their own legislative act or executive act, determine 
who is an essential worker in that state. So the federal guidelines are just guidelines, and there is 
no enforcement mechanism behind the federal government's opinion of who is an essential 
worker. My advice would be depending on what state you're in, Google search “your state” and 
“am I an essential worker,” and hopefully the governor of your state has made some kind of 
public statement regarding who is an essential worker. What if your employer is telling you that 
you are an essential worker, but you feel that you are not. If your employer tells you you are 
essential, I would ask them to please cite their source. Is there a website they can point you to 
that says you are essential? You will have to either look up this information, or reach out to an 
attorney in your state or in your hometown. Unfortunately there is no law, federal or state, that 
requires employers to pay hazard pay. It is based upon the employer, so it's not necessarily a 
right. Like we see on social media with workers at Amazon and Target asking for hazard pay, 
that is a National Labor Relations Act protection because they're acting in concert. OSHA 
(Occupational Safety and Health Administration) might be another avenue to pursue [with 
respect to] federal safety. This is the most unique situation I have ever been in, so my 
recommendation is to raise the issue with your employer and document the issue.  
 
 
Q: I am an assistant property manager and was told that I could not work from home during 
COVID-19. They then gave me a paper to carry around stating I was an essential worker which I 
do not think is correct. My site at that point had 4 known cases of COVID-19, and even though 
my company called someone to clean the common areas of the site, they still required me to 
come in. I then started to risk my health by going to work daily. I tested positive for COVID-19 
on 4/21. My coworker who shares my title refused to come in, fought HR for her rights, and kept 
her job. How is this fair to me and other employees? I have been told to be back at work next 
Tuesday after my 14-day quarantine. How can I protect myself?  
 
Answer from Eafaon Cobb: There are some federal protections that you have. First and 
foremost, I always tell everyone that you don't need to be in a union to gain protections from the 
National Labor Relations Act. The NLRA is the law that unions move from to help them 
unionize, but you don't have to be a union to raise those protections. You just have to act 
concertedly, and concertedly means that two or more workers need to go to management and 
make some formal complaint about their conditions of work. I would highly recommend you do 
this in some way that there are either witnesses or it's in writing. You want to document any 
concerns about general work safety or any conditions or terms of work. It sounds like you have a 
co-worker that already raised that concern, and that's a good thing. The both of you can work 
together to approach management. You have a voice as workers. You have rights always in 
emergencies or non-emergency. FMLA (Family Medical Leave Act) is also something you can 
look into, but it is very specific. It has to be an employer with more than 50 people who all work 
within a 75-mile range. But you can raise the Family Medical Leave Act and you can say, “Look 



I'm sick. I'm still sick and I have COVID so I’m requesting leave.” This is one way I would 
approach getting additional leave on top of the 14 days you were given.  
 
 
Q:  Is there a way for me to get lost wages back since I am on reduced hours due to COVID-19?  
 
Answer from Eafaon Cobb: No. It is either filing for unemployment or nothing. So know that 
your employer isn’t on the hook for your wages unless there was a legal violation. If there was a 
legal violation, that requires litigation and that is something different.   
 
 
Q:  Related question: I am furloughed for 1 week a month. Can I claim unemployment to cover 
lost wages? 
 
Answer from Eafaon Cobb: Yes. You would be owed the one week a month. You would have 
to apply for unemployment and receive your weekly amount, at least the federal minimum. You 
might satisfy your state's unemployment requirements and may also be eligible to receive state 
unemployment benefits, as well as federal. 
Answer from Michael Neumann: Depending on your state you may have the option to sign on 
or call once a week. In New York City it's called certifying for benefits, so you can get benefits 
even if you're partially employed up to 34 hours a week. So, if all of the sudden you got a bunch 
of work, you would just tell them. Your claim would remain open and you would continually 
sign on weekly to say how much time you worked, how much money you made, and they would 
adjust your benefits to that. This varies whether or not it is available in your state.  
 
 
Q: Can I hold my employer accountable for trauma I experienced on the job as a result of 
COVID-19?  
 
Question not asked/answer not found in either the transcript or from listening to the legal meet-
up video recording  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


